
 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 

May 4, 2016 

 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.  

 

ROLL CALL:   Mary Michaels, Chairperson 

    Margie Brockway, Vice Chairperson  

  Jacob Probe, Secretary  

  Robert Hoffman 

  Eugene Beach  

  John Miller  

  David Gerathy 

      

  Candace Sereno, Recording Secretary 

 

 

Visitors:     12 

Students:    8 

 

 

Mr. Probe, Secretary, took roll call and stated that there was a full board present. Ms. 

Michaels, the Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure to address 

the Board. Ms. Michaels informed the applicants that four affirmative votes are required to 

approve a motion.  Ms. Michaels explained that if the applicant’s variance request is 

approved, the minutes of the meeting would be approved on May 18, 2016 and the building 

permits can be applied for around the 23rd of May. 

 

 

New Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    16-09                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                           

              ZONING:                                                ARR 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-03-376-006     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       205 N. Milford Rd.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Robinson, Jennifer 

              OWNER:                                                Robinson, Scott 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 5% variance from 10% to 15%  

       Maximum Lot Coverage (Section 4.15  

       Schedule of Regulations) 

This variance is for a deck addition and 

an above ground pool. 
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Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Scott & Jennifer Robinson, owner & applicant, 205 Milford Rd., Highland, MI were present 

and did not have anything further to add. 

 

Ms. Tammy Langohr, 253 N. Milford Rd., was present and in support of Scott & Jennifer 

Robinson. 

 

Mr. Dave Dunham, 177 N. Milford Rd., was present and also in support of the Robinson’s 

proposed deck and pool. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Miller stated that this lot is in the 5 acre ARR Zoning District and is substandard in 

definition.  It is a smaller parcel and if it were in the R1.5 it would be a 15% maximum lot 

coverage percentage, which is much closer to what this lot is and he did not have a problem 

with it. 

 

Mr. Gerathy agreed with Mr. Miller. 

 

Mr. Beach agreed and explained that it is in the 5 acre ARR zone because it is on the north 

side of the road from the rest of the platted village but it is closer to an acre.  Mr. Beach 

stated that the only issue is with the percentage of lot coverage and they are still able to meet 

all the other setbacks.  As far as the variance request and the plans submitted, Mr. Beach has 

no problem with it. 

 

Mr. Probe and Ms. Michaels agreed and did not have a problem with the variance request. 

 

Mr. Beach asked the Robinsons whether the deck will remain open and uncovered, and 

whether they would have a problem if the motion was conditioned on the fact that the deck 

would remain open.  Mr. & Mrs. Robinson stated that they had no problem with the 

condition and have no plans to enclose the deck.  Mr. Robinson did say that they had thought 

about possibly putting a pergola open roof over the deck in the future but the deck would 

always remain open on all three sides. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Hoffman moved in Case No. 16-09, parcel #11-03-376-006, owner & applicant, Scott & 

Jennifer Robinson, to grant the following variance from ordinance section 4.15 Schedule of 

Regulations, for a 5% variance from 10% to 15% Maximum Lot Coverage.  This variance is 

for a deck addition and an above ground pool and conditioned that the deck will remain open 

on all three sides. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is a substandard lot by definition in the ARR zoning which would require a 5- 

acre parcel but it is less than an acre.  
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 This variance is strictly for the percentage of lot coverage and does not involve any 

setbacks or encroachments into various side or rear ordinances. 

 

Mr. Gerathy supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-yes; 

Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Michaels-yes   (7 yes votes) 

 

 

2.           CASE NUMBER:                    16-10                                                                             

              COMPLAINT #:                                     NONE                           

              ZONING:                                                IM 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-22-380-016     

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       217 E. Livingston Rd.     

              APPLICANT:                                         Highland Feed & Supply 

              OWNER:                                                Maher, Mike & Debbie 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  1) 75 ft. variance from 75 ft. to 0 ft. for  

front yard setback (Section 4.15  

       Schedule of Regulations) 

2) 10 ft. 6 in. variance from 20 ft. to 9 ft.  

6 in. for side yard setback (Section 4.15  

       Schedule of Regulations) 

       3) Off-street parking space variance  

from 33 parking requirement (Section 

11.02) 

4) Relief from the 25 ft. by 25 ft. clear  

vision area requirement (Section 11.02) 

5) Relief from 10 ft. by 50 ft. off-street 

loading and unloading zone requirement 

(Section 11.06) 

6) 12 ft. variance from 12 ft. to 0 ft. for 

required green belt (Section 12.06) 

7) Relief from the deciduous tree 

requirement of 9 trees required to 0 trees 

provided (Section 12.06) 

These variances are for the construction 

of a commercial building. 

 

 

 

Discussion from the Applicant:  

 

Mike & Debbie Maher, owners, 217 E. Livingston Rd., Highland, MI were present and did 

not have anything further to add. 

 

Mr. Bob Miller, 148 E. Livingston Rd., Highland was present and asked if there was a sketch 

available of the proposed site plans and whether there would be any landscaping or trees. 
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Mr. John Fashman, the contractor from Bush, Fashman & Son’s, 34018 Aikman, Livonia, MI 

was present and shared the site plan with Mr. Miller and those present. 

 

Mr. Bob Miller questioned why there were not any trees or landscaping.  Mr. Beach 

explained that the issue of trees and landscaping will go before the Planning Commission. 

 

Mr. Maher explained that the largest area of green is the area near the railroad track where 

the large tree is regrettably the best place for the septic because there are two good perks 

there.  Therefore, they are unable to put trees in that space.  Mr. Maher also stated that they 

will have two big planting areas near the parking lot that will have grass and summer lilies.  

They want to make it look nice and desirable, so if they have an opportunity to add nice 

landscaping they will.  Mr. Maher explained that all trees that are there will remain, but they 

are not sure they will have enough room to plant any new trees. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

 

Mr. Beach explained that this is the most historic piece of property in the village and gave 

some history on the site.  Mr. Beach stated that it was the first store in the village, it was a 

storage house for apples that were shipped from there, it became a hotel, a dance hall, a retail 

store for grain and for years it was the only hardware in town.  The Maher’s continued that 

tradition with the feed store.  It was not originally zoned in the Highland Station District 

because it was next to the railroad and it was originally zoned industrial and it was kept in 

that designation so that if anything happened to this location it would be easier to rebuild to a 

more intense commercial/industrial use.  Mr. Beach continued to explain that if you look up 

and down the E. Livingston Rd., all of the buildings are built to the property line and provide 

that village feel.  As far as the variance request and the plans submitted, Mr. Beach has no 

problem with it and stated that the new plans are basically in the same footprint of the 

building that burned, are consistent with the character of that area, and it also ensures that 

anyone driving down Milford Rd. turning onto E. Livingston Rd. has visibility of the 

building. 

 

Mr. Miller agreed and did not have a problem with the variance request.  Mr. Miller stated 

that most of the variances requested will be presented to the planning commission and he 

does not have an issue with giving the applicants a clean slate to build subject to planning 

commission’s approval. 

 

Ms. Brockway did question the subject regarding the seventh variance as it pertains to tree 

requirements.  Mr. Beach explained that he is fine with the variance request because he feels 

there is not enough room to plant trees every 30 ft. and that trees in a village environment is 

much different than an industrial or commercial environment.  Mr. Miller explained that the 

planning commission can condition approval on having trees or not, whichever is 

appropriate.  Mr. Beach responded that if a variance is granted then the variance controls.  

Ms. Brockway suggested changing the variance request to read that it is per Planning 

Commission review.  Mr. Beach stated again that he does not have a problem with the 

variances as requested as it was appropriate for the area. 
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Ms. Michaels stated that there were letters from Elizabeth A. Grate, Kris & Megan Kapacki, 

the Sniffer Station, R.J. Miller, P.C., John Hirzel from Stratus Financial Corporation, Jeff 

Lanskis from United Fab and Jenni’s Ugly Pie all submitted in support of the variance 

requests. 

 

Mr. Hoffman questioned what the time frame was for their plans.  Mr. Hoffman explained 

that he did not have a problem with the variances requested and wanted to suggest that the 

Zoning Board of Appeals forego waiting for approval of the minutes at the next meeting and 

instead issue a written decision tonight.  Ms. Brockway felt that there are a lot of variances 

and a lot of information to approve a written decision.  Ms. Michaels agreed with Ms. 

Brockway.  Mr. Beach explained that waiting for the minutes to be approved at the May 18, 

2016 meeting would not slow down Mr. & Mrs. Maher’s plans since there still needs to be a 

formal site plan review with the Planning Commission. 

 

Motion: 

 

Mr. Beach moved in Case No. 16-10, parcel #11-22-380-016, owner, Highland Feed & 

Supply & applicants, Mike & Debbie Maher, to grant the following variances; 1) a 75 ft. 

variance from 75 ft. to 0 ft. for front yard setback (Section 4.15 Schedule of Regulations 2) a 

10 ft. 6 in. variance from 20 ft. to 9 ft. 6 in. for side yard setback (Section 4.15 Schedule of 

Regulations) 3) Off-street parking space variance from 33 parking spaces required to 0 

spaces (Section 11.02) 4) Relief from the 25 ft. by 25 ft. clear vision area requirement 

(Section 11.02) 5) Relief from 10 ft. by 50 ft. off-street loading and unloading zone 

requirement (Section 11.06) 6) a 12 ft. variance from 12 ft. to 0 ft. for required green belt 

(Section 12.06) 7) Relief from the deciduous tree requirement of 9 trees required to 0 trees 

provided (Section 12.06) These variances are for the construction of a commercial building. 

 

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record. 

 It is zoned industrial, adjacent to the railroad and just outside the Historic Highland 

Station District, although for all practical purposes it is visually and functionally a 

part of the Historic Village of Highland. 

 The property has a long, distinguished history as a store, produce warehouse, hotel, 

dance hall and most recently a farm and feed supplies. 

 The historic building burned last August and the applicant is before us requesting to 

construct a new pole barn style building on essentially the former footprint. 

 The lot is a corner lot with two front yards. 

 The 0 ft. setbacks for the street frontages are consistent with other historic 

commercial uses along E. Livingston Rd. 

 The proposed variances will not essentially alter the character of the area. 

 

Mr. Hoffman supported and the motion carried with a roll call vote:  Hoffman-yes; Miller-

yes; Brockway-yes; Beach-yes; Gerathy-yes; Probe-yes; Michaels-yes (7 yes votes) 
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Minutes: 

 

Mr. Probe made a motion to approve the minutes from April 20, 2016 as corrected.  Mr. 

Beach supported and the motion carried with a unanimous voice vote (7 yes votes). 

 

Adjournment: 

 

At 8:07 p.m. Mr. Probe moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Beach supported and the motion 

carried with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 

JP/cs 
 


